Dp (pY )dpY ; Dp (pY )=DY

(
1

k pY

)
(8)

Experience has shown and confirmed by the present analysis
that a log-linear relation between return period and damage
can be a good approximation.

D(T )= a lnT + b (9)

where it may be assumed that the equation is valid also for
T−>∞. If D(T )= 0 for T = Ts , then by integration from
Ts to∞ we get

EAD=
a

Ts

(
1+ ln

Ts

T0

)
; T0 = exp

(
−

b

a

)
(10)

Integration between two arbitrary return periods Ti and Tj

greater than Ts leads to the EAD-contribution

EAD=
a

Ti

(
1+ ln

Ti

T0

)
−

a

Tj

(
1+ ln

Tj

T0

)
(11)

If the log-linear relation is valid until T = Tc and then con-
stant for Tc < T <∞, the contribution to EAD from the con-
stant part is

EAD=
a

T0
−

a

Tc

(
1+ ln

Tc

T0

)
+

D(Tc)
Tc

(12)

3 Case A: Good data coverage

First, some initial sensitivity analyses are carried out based
on annual maxima data with corresponding damage costs in
a case with good data coverage, see Table 1. Implicitly, all
costs are in mill. DKK. Case A refers to an idealised situ-
ation, where the data closely corresponds to the log-linear
assumption.

Table 1. Case A – Damage cost as function of return period.

T D(T ) lnT

1 0 0
3 70 1.099
8 130 2.079
15 180 2.708
30 260 3.401
60 280 4.094
150 375 5.011
300 450 5.704

Figure 1. Case A – Cost function in log-linear plotting.

Table 2. Case A – Sensitivity of EAD.

Basic solution Ts = 1 62.5
Ts = 2 57.5
D(T )+ 10 % 68.2
D(T )− 10% 56.2
Without extrapolation 60.8
Numerical integration over T 61.7
Numerical integration over p 70.0
D(T ) constant above T = 500 62.3

Proc. IAHS, 385, 25–29, 2024 https://doi.org/10.5194/piahs-385-25-2024

D. Rosbjerg: Estimation of expected annual damage, EAD 27

Table 3. Case B – Damage cost as function of return period.

T D(T ) lnT

1.6 0 0.470
5 0.0009 1.609
20 20.5 2.996
50 49.5 3.912
100 65.5 4.605

Figure 2. Case B – Cost function in log-linear potting.

Inserting the regression parameters acquired from Fig. 1
into Eq. (10) results in the basic result shown in Table 2.
The sensitivity of the result is investigated by varying input
values one by one as indicated in Table 2. The numerical
integrations are carried out based on Eq. (3).

Some differences, but not substantial, are noticed between
the obtained methods. An uncertainty of 10 % in the damage
cost is seen to cause an uncertainty in EAD also of 10 %.
Generally, the different results are of the same order of mag-
nitude.

4 Case B: Sparse data coverage; numerical vs.